

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit

RAMONA TWO SHIELDS and MARY LOUISE DEFENDER WILSON,
individually and on behalf of others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

SPENCER WILKINSON, JR., et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of North Dakota – Bismark, No. 4:12-cv-00160-DLH.
The Honorable **Daniel L. Hovland**, Judge Presiding.

OPENING BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

KENNETH E. MCNEIL
SHAWN L. RAYMOND
SUSMAN GODFREY L.L.P.
1000 Louisiana, Suite 5100
Houston, Texas 77002
Telephone: (713) 651-9366

ANDRES C. HEALY
SUSMAN GODFREY L.L.P.
1201 3rd Avenue, Suite 3800
Seattle, Washington 98101
Telephone: (206) 505-3843

Of Counsel

MARIO GONZALEZ
GONZALEZ LAW OFFICE, PROF. LLC
522 7th Street, Suite 202
Rapid City, South Dakota 57701
Telephone: (605) 716-6355

JOHN M. OLSON
JOHN M. OLSON, P.C.
1011 Southport Loop
Bismarck, North Dakota 58504
Telephone: (701) 426-9393

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF THE CASE & REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	14
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	14
II. THE TRADITIONAL JOINT TORTFEASOR RULE PRECLUDES THE UNITED STATES FROM BEING A REQUIRED PARTY HERE.....	15
A. Because the United States Is Alleged to Be a Joint Tortfeasor to Appellants’ North Dakota Common-Law Claims Against Appellees, Rule 19 Does Not Apply.	15
B. No Reason Exists Not to Apply the Traditional Joint Tortfeasor Rule in This Case.	19
III. EVEN IGNORING THE JOINT TORTFEASOR RULE, THE UNITED STATES IS NOT A REQUIRED PARTY HERE.....	23
A. The Rule 19(a) Framework Requires Specific Showings That Neither Appellants Nor the United States Demonstrated.	23
B. The United States Has No Legally Protectable Interest at Risk of Practical Impairment in its Absence in This Case.	24
C. The United States Is Not “So Situated” Here That It Has a Protected Interest at Risk of Practical Impairment in Its Absence.....	40
D. No Alternative Grounds Exist to Affirm the District Court’s Legal Conclusion That the United States Is a Required Party.....	48
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION AS A MATTER OF LAW BY MISAPPLYING THE RULE 19(B) INDISPENSABLE PARTY TEST.....	50
A. The District Court Confused the Rule 19(b) Factors and Thus Failed to Consider Under Rule 19(b)(2) Whether Any Prejudice Could Have Been Avoided.....	51

B. The District Court Applied the Wrong Legal Standard to Resolve the Remaining Rule 19(b) Factors.54

CONCLUSION58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

August v. Boyd Gaming Corp.,
135 F. App'x 731 (5th Cir. 2005)21

Bailey v. Bayer CropScience L.P.,
563 F.3d 302 (8th Cir. 2009) passim

Bhd. of R. R. Trainmen v. Baltimore & O. R. Co.,
331 U.S. 519 (1947).....35

Brown v. United States,
42 Fed. Cl. 538 (Fed. Cl. 1998) 28, 43, 55

Cachil Dehe Band of Wintun Indians v. California,
547 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2008) 26, 27, 34, 37

Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Okla. v. Collier,
17 F.3d 1292 (10th Cir. 1994)41

Cody v. Hillard,
304 F.3d 767 (8th Cir. 2002)35

Costello Publ'g Co. v. Rotelle,
670 F.2d 1035 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....42

Dakota ex rel Barnett v. U.S. Dep't of Interior,
317 F.3d 783 (8th Cir. 2003) 25, 34

Delgado v. Plaza Las Americas, Inc.,
139 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1998)..... passim

E.E.O.C. v. Peabody W. Coal Co.,
610 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2010) 28, 31

Edmondson v. State of Neb. ex rel. Meyer,
383 F.2d 123 (8th Cir. 1967) 26, 27

Elk v. United States,
87 Fed. Cl. 70 (Fed. Cl. 2009) 13, 47

Gen. Refractories Co. v. First State Ins. Co.,
500 F.3d 306 (3d Cir. 2007)37

<i>Gwartz v. Jefferson Mem’l Hosp. Ass’n</i> , 23 F.3d 1426 (8th Cir. 1994)	passim
<i>Haas v. Jefferson National Bank</i> , 442 F.2d 394 (5th Cir. 1971)	20
<i>Hefley v. Textron, Inc.</i> , 713 F.2d 1487 (10th Cir. 1983)	42
<i>Henne v. Wright</i> , 904 F.2d 1208 (8th Cir. 1990)	41, 49
<i>Hornbeck Offshore Transp., LLC v. United States</i> , 569 F.3d 506 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	21
<i>Idaho ex rel. Evans v. States of Oregon & Washington</i> , 444 U.S. 380 (1980).....	31, 32
<i>In re Eli Lilly & Co. (Cephalexin Monohydrate) Patent Litig.</i> , 446 F. Supp. 242 (J.P.M.L. 1978)	47
<i>In re Long-Distance Tel. Serv. Fed. Excise Tax Refund Litig.</i> , 469 F. Supp. 2d 1348 (J.P.M.L. 2006)	45, 46
<i>In re W. Elec. Co., Inc. Semiconductor Patent Litig.</i> , 415 F. Supp. 378 (J.P.M.L. 1976)	13, 47
<i>In re W. Liquid Asphalt Cases</i> , 487 F.2d 191 (9th Cir. 1973)	47
<i>In re: Children’s Pers. Care Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 655 F. Supp. 2d 1365 (J.P.M.L. 2009)	47
<i>Jackson v. Smith</i> , 254 U.S. 586 (1921).....	11, 19
<i>Janney Montgomery Scott, Inc. v. Shepard Niles, Inc.</i> , 11 F.3d 399 (3d Cir. 1993)	33, 34, 49
<i>Johnson v. Smithsonian Inst.</i> , 189 F.3d 180 (2d Cir. 1999)	42
<i>Kavadas v. Lorenzen</i> , 448 N.W.2d 219 (N.D. 1989)	10, 18
<i>Kern v. TXO Prod. Corp.</i> , 738 F.2d 968 (8th Cir. 1984)	passim

<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996).....	15, 50
<i>Laker Airways, Inc. v. British Airways, PLC</i> , 182 F.3d 843 (11th Cir. 1999)	19, 20
<i>LLC Corp. v. Pension Ben. Guar. Corp.</i> , 703 F.2d 301 (8th Cir. 1983)	37
<i>Lustgraaf v. Behrens</i> , 619 F.3d 867 (8th Cir. 2010)	17, 18, 19
<i>Makah Indian Tribe v. Verity</i> , 910 F.2d 555 (9th Cir. 1990)	33, 34
<i>Med. Liab. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Alan Curtis LLC</i> , 485 F.3d 1006 (8th Cir. 2007)	25
<i>Miller v. Tony & Susan Alamo Found.</i> , 134 F.3d 910 (8th Cir. 1998)	44
<i>Newman-Green, Inc. v. Alfonzo-Larrain</i> , 490 U.S. 826 (1989).....	17, 43, 55
<i>Nichols v. Ryvsay</i> , 809 F.2d 1317 (8th Cir. 1987)	28, 29, 30, 45
<i>North Alaska Envtl. Ctr. v. Hodel</i> , 803 F.2d 466 (9th Cir. 1986)	33
<i>Northport Health Servs. of Ark. v. Rutherford</i> , 605 F.3d 483 (8th Cir. 2010)	passim
<i>Occidental Petroleum Corp. v. Buttes Gas & Oil Co.</i> , 331 F. Supp. 92 (C.D. Cal. 1971)	20
<i>Paiute-Shoshone Indians v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 637 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2001)	28, 29, 30, 45
<i>Pasco Int'l (London) Ltd. v. Stenograph Corp.</i> , 637 F.2d 496 (7th Cir. 1980)	50, 57
<i>Poafpybitty v. Skelly Oil Co.</i> , 390 U.S. 365 (1968).....	passim
<i>Provident Tradesmens Bank & Trust Co. v. Patterson</i> , 390 U.S. 102 (1968).....	passim

<i>Pujol v. Shearson Am. Exp., Inc.</i> , 877 F.2d 132 (1st Cir. 1989).....	26, 27
<i>Republic of Philippines v. Pimentel</i> , 553 U.S. 851 (2008).....	39
<i>Revoir v. Kan. Super Motels of N.D., Inc.</i> , 224 N.W.2d 549 (N.D. 1974)	11, 18
<i>Rishell v. Jane Phillips Episcopal Mem’l Med. Ctr.</i> , 94 F.3d 1407 (10th Cir. 1996)	58
<i>Salton, Inc. v. Philips Domestic Appliances & Pers. Care B.V.</i> , 391 F.3d 871 (7th Cir. 2004)	17, 27
<i>Sandobal v. Armour & Co.</i> , 429 F.2d 249 (8th Cir. 1970)	30, 32, 49
<i>Spirit Lake Tribe v. North Dakota</i> , 262 F.3d 732 (8th Cir. 2001)	41
<i>Temple v. Synthes Corp., Ltd.</i> , 498 U.S. 5 (1990).....	passim
<i>United States ex rel. Steele v. Turn Key Gaming, Inc.</i> , 135 F.3d 1249 (8th Cir. 1998)	14
<i>United States v. Meraz-Enriquez</i> , 442 F.3d 331 (5th Cir. 2006)	21
<i>United States v. Metro. St. Louis Sewer Dist.</i> , 569 F.3d 829 (8th Cir. 2009)	2, 24
Statutes	
25 U.S.C. § 396.....	passim
25 U.S.C. § 70k.....	45
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 1346.....	21
28 U.S.C. § 1491	7, 10, 46
42 U.S.C. § 2000e	46
5 U.S.C. § 301.....	43, 55

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19 passim
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24 passim

Regulations

25 C.F.R. Part 212.....36
25 C.F.R. § 212.1(a).....4
43 C.F.R. § 2.28043

Other Authorities

FEDERAL JUDICIAL CENTER, MANUAL FOR COMPLEX LITIGATION, FOURTH, § 20.14
(2004)46
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 897 (1979).....22
